Refugio Rosas Jr. Command Senior Enlisted Leader Task Force Spartan

Command Sergeant Major Refugio Rosas Jr. enlisted in the California Army National Guard in January 1991. He received his Basic Training and Advanced Individual Training at Ft Jackson, South Carolina, where he graduated as a Light Wheeled Vehicle Mechanic. His first unit of assignment was Headquarters and Headquarters Battery 1-144th Field Artillery, Santa Barbara, California.

During his 32 years of service, he served in array of increasingly responsible enlisted leadership positions within the California Army National Guard. His assignments include duty as Headquarters and Headquarters Battery 1-144th Field Artillery Maintenance Section Member with activation in Support of Operation Garden Plot 1992, Delta Battery 144th Field Artillery



Track Recovery Vehicle Commander, 40th Division Artillery Maintenance Platoon Sergeant with deployment to Joint Task Force Guantanamo as an Operations Sergeant in support of Operation Enduring Freedom 2005, First Sergeant Forward Support Company 578th Engineer Battalion 2007-2011, Battalion Command Sergeant Major 746th Combat Sustainment Support Battalion 2011- 2015, Battalion Command Sergeant Major Headquarters and Headquarters Battalion 40th Infantry Division 2015-2016, Battalion Command Sergeant Major 746th Combat Sustainment Support Battalion (-) (FWD) while simultaneously serving as the Command Sergeant Major for the Resolute Support Sustainment Brigade's Train, Advise and Assist mission in support of Operation Freedom's Sentinel 2017. Once he returned from deployment in January 2018, Command Sergeant Major Rosas was selected and assigned as Command Sergeant Major for the 224th Sustainment Brigade. Command Sergeant Major Rosas was reassigned as the Command Sergeant Major for the 40th Combat Aviation Brigade (CAB) in August 2019. During that assignment, Command Sergeant Major Rosas prepared and deployed with the 40th CAB Task Force Phoenix in support of Combined Joint Task Force Operation Inherent Resolve in 2021-2022. Command Sergeant Major Rosas assumed responsibility as the 40th Infantry Division Command Sergeant Major on 27 February 2022. He currently serves as Task Force Spartan Command Senior Enlisted Leader.

Command Sergeant Major Rosas' awards include the Legion of Merit, Bronze Star Medal, Meritorious Service Medal, Joint Service Commendation Medal, Army Achievement Medal, Army Good Conduct, Army Reserve Component Achievement Medal, National Defense Service Medal, Afghanistan Campaign Medal, Iraq Campaign Medal, Inherent Resolve Campaign Medal, Global War on Terrorism Expeditionary Medal, Global War on Terrorism Service Medal, Armed Forces Reserve Medal, NCO Professional Development Ribbon #5, Army Service Ribbon, Overseas Service Ribbon, NATO Non-Article 5 Medal, Joint Meritorious Unit Award, California National Guard Commendation Medal, California National Guard Good Conduct Medal, California National Guard Service Medal, Enlisted Trainers Excellence Ribbon, Enlisted Excellence Ribbon, National Guard Federal Service Ribbon, State Service Ribbon, Senior Enlisted Leadership Ribbon and Drill Attendance Ribbon.

Command Sergeant Major Rosas' military education includes the Primary Leadership Development Course, Basic Noncommissioned Officer Course, Advanced Noncommissioned Officer Course, First Sergeant Course, and the United States Army Sergeants Major Academy.